

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

GSD126450

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
SENERAL SERVICES DIVISION
BUILDING FIVE - HIGHWAYS
1900 KANAWHA BOULEVARD, EAST
CHARLESTON, WV
25305 304-558-2317

RFQ COPY
TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE
Carrier Corporation
2 Mission Way
Scot Depot, WV 25560

	DATE PRI 3/05/	NTED TER 2012			\$HP:VIA		F.O.B.	PACIGN LEGWO
BID OPE	NING DAT	04/05/2	1.0000000000000000000000000000000000000	**************************************		ED OP	ENING-TIME01	AMOUNT
	LINE	QUANTITY	UOP	CAT. NO	ITEM NUMBER		UNIT PRICE	AMOUN
								÷
0001		Ľ	g	0	31-13			
		1				+		
1		CHILLERS, AIR			,		₹	
1		=			5:			*
		8			*			
	Ä	4		וזרשם	EST FOR QUOTA	TTON		
		N 61		KEQU	(RFQ)			
	25			C	ONSTRUCTION			
				el en b mm	Princera design I	\TX7T	ידראז פרט התה	
		THE WEST VIRG	HNTA	STATE STATE	TA DIVISION (OF GE	NERAL SERVICES,	
	69	TE SOLTCITING	BTDS	TO P	ROVIDE THE AC	GENCY	MITH ALL LABOR	3
		MATERIALS ST	PPLIE	S. AN	D EOUIPMENT	ro re	PLACE COILS ON	
		TWO AIR HANDI	ING U	NITS	ON THE 11TH I	FLOOR	OF BUILDING 5	(2)) a
		LOCATED ON TH CHARLESTON, W	E WES	LEGIN L ATK	LA DES THE Y	TTACH	OL COMPLEX IN	10
1 ^		SPECIFICATION	is.	TIGATÍ				
#						*		
	59	T WATER TORY	DE DE	n mitt	ווס תוקות את	03/1	.4/2012 AT 10:00	
ľ		A MANDATORY E	IG 5 L	OCATE	D ON THE WEST	r VIR	GINIA STATE	* 1
		CAPITOL COMPI	EX IN	CHAR	LESTON, WEST	VIR	INIA. VENDORS	1 - 10 K - 30 000 58 K - 388 7 C
		ARE ASKED TO	ASSEM	BLE I	N THE LOBBY.	ALL	i	1
		INTERESTED PA	RTIES	ARE	KEOUTKED TO	-BTD	ID THIS MEETING SHALL RESULT I	N DEOENEE
	2	DISQUALIFICAT	TON O	F THE	BID, NO ON	E PE	RSON MAY	HEUEIVEL
	3	REPRESENT MOR	E THA	N ONE	BIDDER.			
İ			arran		DE MADE ATT	ח דד ח	TE POD AT.I.	2012 APR -5 AM 11: 4
		AN ATTENDANCE	DERS	TO CO	MPLETE. THI	S WIL	L SERVE AS THE	
	10	OFFICIAL DOCK	MENT	VERIF	YING ATTENDAL	NCE P	AT THE MANDATOR	W PURCHASING
		DDE-RTD FAT	THIRE	TO PR	DVIDE YOUR CO	OMPAN	IY AND	DIVISION
		REPRESENTATIV	E NAM	E_ON_	THE ATTENDAM	CE_S	HEET WILL RESUL	Difficion
				see ae	L VERSESIDE FOR TERMS	AND CON	(D)TIONS	
SIGNATU	IRE 7	2000			TELEP	HONE	~0395 DA	441,2
TITLE			FEIN	0015		1 01		RES TO BE NOTED ABOVE
Ser	WICE S	uperwisor	06-0	MALL	T NAME AND ADD	DECCI	N SPACE ABOVE LAB	I ED 'VENDOB'



TITLE

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for AFONUMBER Quotation

GSD126450

PAGE

ADDRESS.CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION BUILDING FIVE - HIGHWAYS 1900 KANAWHA BOULEVARD, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 304-558-2317 25305

FREIGHT TERMS F.O.B. TERMS OF SALE DATE PRINTED. 03/05/2012 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM 04/05/2012 BID OPENING DATE: AMOUNT UNIT PRICE ITEM NUMBER UOP. QUANTITY LINE th disqualiftcation of the bid. The state will not ACCEPT ANY OTHER DOCUMENTATION TO VERIFY ATTENDANCE. THE BIDDER IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ENSURING THEY HAVE COMPLETED THE INFORMATION REQUIRED ON THE ATTENDANCE THE PURCHASING DIVISION AND THE STATE AGENCY WILL NOT ASSUME ANY RESPONSIBILITY FOR A BIDDER-S PAILURE TO COMPLETE THE PRE-BID ATTENDANCE SHEET. ADDITION, WE REQUIST THAT ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS INCLUDE THEIR E-MAIL ADDRISS AND FAX NUMBER. ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS ARE REQUESTED TO ARRIVE PRIOR TO THE STARTING TIME FOR THE PRE-BID. BIDDERS WHO ARRIVE TATE, BUT PRIOR TO THE DISMISSAL OF THE TECHNICAL PORTION OF THE PRE-BID WILL BE PERMITTED TO SIGN IN. SIDDERS WHO ARRIVE AFTER CONCLUSION OF THE TECHNICAL PORTION OF THE PRE-BID, BUT DURING ANY SUBSEQUENT PART OF THE PRE-BID WILL NOT BE PERMITTED TO SIGN THE ATTENDANCE SHEET. TECHNICAL QUESTIONS CONCERNING THIS SOLICITATION MUST HE SUBMITTED IN WRITING TO KRISTA FERRELL IN THE WEST VIRGINIA STATE PURCHASING DIVISION VIA FAX AT 304-558-115 OR VIA EMAIL AT KRISTA.S.FERRELL@WV.GOV. DEADLINE FOR ALL TECHNICAL QUESTIONS IS 03/21/2012 AT THE CLOSE OF BUSINESS. ANY TECHNICAL QUESTIONS RECEIVED WILL BE ANSWERED BY TORMAL WRITTEN ADDENDUM TO BE ISSUED BY THE PURCHASING DIVISION AFTER THE DEADLINE HAS LAPSED. ANY VERBAL COMMUNICATION BETWEEN VERBAL COMMUNICATION: THE VENDOR AND ANY STATE PERSONNEL IS NOT BINDING, INCLUDING THAT MADE AT THE MANDATORY PRE-BID MEETING. ONLY INFORMATION ISSUED IN WRITING AND ADDED TO THE RFQ SPECIFICATIONS BY AN OFFICIAL WRITTEN ADDENDUM SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS DATE SIGNATURE

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for REQNUMBER Quotation

GSD126450

PAGE 3

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO A TILENTION OF

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION BUILDING FIVE - HIGHWAYS 1900 KANAWHA BOULEVARD, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 304-558-2317 25305

F,O,B SHIP VIA TERMS OF SALE DATE PRINTED 03/05/2012 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM BID OPENING DATE: 04/05/2012 AMOUNT OAT. UNIT PRICE ITEM NUMBER QUANTITY UOP LINE BY PURCHASING IS BINDING. NO CONTACT BETWEEN THE VENDOR AND THE AGENCY IS PERMITTED WITHOUT THE EXPRESS WRITTEN CONSENT OF THE VIOLATION MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF STATE BUYER. THE STATE BUYER LISTED ABOVE IS THE SOLE CONTACT FOR ANY AND ALL INQUIRIES AFTER THIS RFQ HAS BEEN RELEASED. ANY INDIVIDUAL SIGNING THIS BID IS CERTIFYING THAT: (L) HE OR SHE IS AUTHORIZED BY THE BIDDER TO EXECUTE THE BID OR ANY DOCUMENTS RELATED THERETO ON BEHALF OF THE BIDDER, (2) THAT HE OR SHE IS AUTHORIZED TO BIND THE BIDDER IN A CONTRACTUAL RELATIONSHIP, AND (3) THAT THE BIDDER HAS PROPERLY REGISTERED WITH ANY STATE AGENCIES THAT MAY REQUIRE REGISTRATION. EKHIBIT 5 WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-10-5 PROVIDES THAT: ANY SOLICITA-TION FOR A PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT REQUIRES EACH VENDOR THAT SUBMITS A BID FOR THE WORK TO SUBMIT AT THE SAME TIME AN AFFIDAVIT OF COMPLIANCE WIT THE BID. THE ENCLOSED DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SIGNED AND SUBMITTED WITH THE BID AS EVIDENCE OF THE VENDOR'S COMPLIANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF ARTI-CLE 1D, CHAPTER 21 OF THE WEST VIRGINIA CODE. FAILURE TO SUBMIT THE SIGNED DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF SUCH BID. THIS CONTRACT IS TO BE PERFORMED NOTICE TO PROCEED: WITHIN (90) CALENDAR DAKS AFTER THE NOTICE TO PROCEED THE AGENCY WILL ISSUE A WRITTEN NOTICE IS RECEIVED. TO PROCEED TO THE SUCCESSFUL VENDORS. (SEE INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS FOR SUBSTANTIAL AND FINAL COMPLETION TIMES) SEE REVEASE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE TITLE



TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for HEGNUMBER Quotation

GSD126450

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION BUILDING FIVE - HIGHWAYS 1900 KANAWHA BOULEVARD, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 304-558-2317 25305

FREIGHT: TERMS F.O.B. SHIP VIA TERMS OF SALE DATE PRINTED 03/05/2012 01:30PM BID OPENING TIME BID OPENING DATE: 04/05/2012 AMOUNT UNIT PRICE ITEM NUMBER UOP LINE QUANTITY THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING RESERVES THE CANCELLATION: RIGHT TO CANCEL THIS CONTRACT IMMEDIATELY UPON WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE VENDOR IF THE MATERIALS OR WORKMANSHIP SUPPLIED ARE OF AN INFERIOR QUALITY OR DO NOT CONFORM WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS OF THE BID AND CONTRACT HERE IN. WAGE RATES: THE CONTRACTOR OR SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL PAY THE HIGHER OF THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR MINIMUM WAGE RATES AS ESTABLISHED FOR KANAWHA COUNTY, PURSUANT TO WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-5A, ET, SEQ. (PREVAILING WAGE RATES APPLY TO THIS PROJECT) ANY REFERENCES MADE TO ARBITRATION OR ARBITRATION: INTEREST FOR PAYMENTS DUE (EXCEPT FOR ANY INTEREST REQUIRED BY STATE LAW) CONTAINED IN THIS CONTRACT OR IN ANY AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS DOCUMENTS PERTAINING TO THIS CONTRACT ARE HEREBY DELETED. VENDOR IS REQUIRED TO PROVIDE WORKERS! COMPENSATION: CERTIFICATE FROM WORKERS' COMPENSATION IF SUCCESSFUL. ALL OF THE ITEMS CHECKED BELOW WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THIS CONTRACT: (KX) INSURANCE: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL FURNISH PROOF OF COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY INSURANCE PRIOR TO UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED IN ISSUANCE OF CONTRACT. THE BID DOCUMENTS, THE MINIMUM AMOUNT OF INSURANCE COVERAGE REQUIRED IS \$1,000,000.00. SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL) BUILDERS RISK INSURANCE: FURNISH PROOF OF BUILDERS RISK - ALL RISK INSURANCE IN AN AMOUNT EQUAL TO 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS DATE SIGNATURE - ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE TITLE

WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'



TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for REGINDINGER Quotation

GSD126450

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION BUILDING FIVE - HIGHWAYS 1900 KANAWHA BOULEVARD, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 304-558-2317 25305

FAEIGHT TERMS POB. TERMS OF SALE DATE PRINTED. 03/05/2012 BID OPENING TIME BID OPENING DATE: 04/05/2012 AMOUNT UNIT PRICE ITEM NUMBER QUANTITY UOP LINE FIVE PERCENT (5%) OF THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF (XX) BONDS: THE BID PAYABLE TO THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, SHALL BE SUBMITTED WITH EACH BID AS A BID BOND. THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER SHALL ALSO FURNISH A PERFORMANCE BOND AND LABOR/ MATERIAL BOND FOR 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. BONDS MAY BE PROVIDED IN THE FORM OF A CERTIFIED CHECK IRREVOCABLE LETTER OF CREDIT, OR BOND FURNISHED BY A SOLVENT SURETY COMPANY AUTHORIZED TO DO BUSINESS IN THE A LETTER OF CREDIT SUBMITTED STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA. IN LIEU OF A BOND WILL DNLY BE ALLOWED FOR PROJECTS UNDER \$100,000. PERSONAL OR BUSINESS CHECKS ARE NOT ACCECPTABLE IN LIEU OF THE 5% BID BOND, PERFORMANCE BOND, OR LABOR AND MATERIAL BOND. A TWO (2) YEAR MAINTENANCE BOND) MAINTENANCE BOND: COVERING THE ROOFING SYSTEM WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THE SUCCESSFUL VENDOR. REV. 11/00 EXHIBIT 7 GLASS & STEEL IN PUBLIC WORKS DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, PROJECTS IN ACCORDANCE WITH WEST VIRGINIA CODE 5-19-1 ET., SEQ., EVERY CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION, RECONSTRUCTION, ALTERATION, REPAIR, IMPROVEMENT OR MAINTENANCE OF PUBLIC WORKS, WHERE THE COST IS MORE THAN \$50,000 AND, IN THE CASE OF STEEL ONLY, WHERE THE COST OF STEEL IS MORE THAN \$50,000 OR WHERE MORE THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF STEEL ARE REQUIRED, THE STATE WILL ACCEPT ONLY ALUMINUM GLASS, OR STEEL PRODUCTS PRODUCED IN THE UNITED STATES. TTEMS OF MACHINERY OR EQUIPMENT PURCHASED IN ADDITION, FOR USE AT THE SITE OF PUBLIC WORKS SHALL BE MADE OF SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TELEPHONE SIGNATURE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE TITLE



RFO COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for MERCHUMBER Quotation

GSD126450

.... PAGE....

ADDRESS.CORNESPONDENCE: TO ATTENTION OR

KRISTA FERRELL 04-558-2596

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION BUILDING FIVE - HIGHWAYS 1900 KANAWHA BOULEVARD, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 25305 304-558-2317

F.O.B. DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE 03/05/2012 BID OPENING DATE: 04/05/2012 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM ÇAT NO AMOUNT UNIT PRICE ITEM NUMBER QUANTITY LINE DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL, UNLESS THE COST OF THE PRODUCT IS LESS THAN \$50,000 OR LESS THAN 10,000 HOUNDS OF STEEL ARE USED IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS. FOREIGN MADE ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS MAY BE ACCEPTED ONLY IF THE COST OF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS IS FOUN TO BE UNREASONABLE. SUCH COST IS UNREASONABLE IF IT IS 20% OR MORE HIGHER THAN THE BID PRICE FOR FOREIGN MADE IF THE DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS. PRODUCTS TO BE SUPPLIED OR PRODUCED IN A "SUBSTANTIAL LABOR SURPLUS AREA", AS DEFINED BY THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, FOREIGN PRODUCTS MAY BE SUPPLIED ONLY IF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS ARE 30% OR MORE HIGHER IN PRICE THAN THE FOREIGN MADE PRODUCTS. IF, PRIOR TO THE AWARD OF A CONTRACT UNDER THE ABOVE PROVISIONS, THE SPENDING OFFICER OF THE SPENDING UNIT DETERMINES THAT THERE EXISTS A BID FOR LIKE FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL THAT IS REASONABLE AND LOWER THAN THE LOWEST BID DOMESTIC PRODUCTS, THE SPENDING OFFICE MAY REQUEST, IN WRITING, A REEVALUATION AND REDUCTION IN THE LOWEST BID FOR SUCH DOMESTIC PRODUCTS. ALL VENDORS MUST INDICATE IN THEIR BID IF THEY ARE SUPPLYING FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL. REV. 3/88 EKHIBIT 9 NOTICE FOR ISSUANCE & ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDENDA THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER AND/OR AGENCY SHALL BE REQUIRED TO ABIDE BY THE FOLLOWING SCHEDULE IN ISSUING CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDENDA FOR STATE AGENCIES: SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TITLE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for GSD1.26450

GSD126450

7

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION BUILDING FIVE - HIGHWAYS 1900 KANAWHA BOULEVARD, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 25305 304-558-2317

DATÉ PRINTED 03/05/2012	FERMS OF SALE SI	HP VIA	FOB:	FREIGHT TERMS
BID OPENING DATE: 04/05	72012	BTD OPE	ENING TIME 01:	30PM
LINE QUANTITY		NUMBER:	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
AND A LIST AND SPECIFI AND LIST SH FURCHASING SEND A COPY	CHITECT/ENGINEER SECOND FOR THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE ARCHOR OF THE ADDENDUM TO CONTRACT IS ISSUED.	HAVE PROCU DJECT. THE THE BUYER TTECT/ENGIN	RED DRAWINGS ADDENDUM IN THE STATE REER SHALL ALS	1
INTERESTED COMMING DATE	n fourteen (14) day	ESSARY, EXT	CEND THE BID	
BIDDERS AND DIVISION. THAT APPLY SHALL ALSO A EXCEPTION MA	DENDA SHOULD BE FOR SUBMITTED TO THE SAME RULES TO THE ORIGINAL APPLY TO AN ADDENDUAY BE FOR AN ADDEND SOF CHANGING A BID	HE STATE AND REGUL BIDDING D M DOCUMENT. UM THAT IS	PURCHASING ATIONS OCUMENT THE ONLY ISSUED FOR THE	
REV. 11/96				g.
EXHIBIT 10			6.	
ADDENDŲM ACI	KNOWLEDGEMENT			
	NOWLEDGE RECEIPT O AND HAVE MADE THE PLANS AND/OR SPEC	NECESSARY R		
ADDENDUM NOS		DRITERMS AND CONDIT	lions	
SIGŅĄTURE		TELEPHONE	DATE	
TITLE	FEIN			
11150			ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for HEQNUMBER Quotation

GSD126450

8

ADDRESS CORBESPONDENCE: TO ATTIENTION OF KRISTA FERRELL

304-558-2596

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION BUILDING FIVE - HIGHWAYS 1900 KANAWHA BOULEVARD, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 3.04-558-2317 25305

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE 03/05/2012 BID OPENING TIME -- 01:30PM 04/05/2012 BID OPENING DATE: AMOUNT UNIT PRICE ITEM NUMBER QUANTITY UOP LINE NO. 1 110. 2 10.3 NO. 4 的. 5 UNDERSTAND THAT FAILURE TO CONFIRM THE RECEIPT OF TH ADDENDUM(S) MAY BE CAUSE FOR REJECTION OF THE BIDS. VENDOR MUST CLEARLY UNDERSTAND THAT ANY VERBAL REPRESENTATION MADE OR ASSUMED TO BE MADE DURING ANY ORAL DISCUSSION HELD BETWEEN VENDOR'S REPRESENTATIVES AND ANY STATE PERSONNEL IS NOT BINDING. ONLY THE INFORMATION ISSUED IN WRITING AND ADDED TO THE PECIFICATIONS BY AN OFFICIAL ADDENDUM IS BINDING. . . . Carrier Corporation March 30,2012. REV. 11/96 CONTRACTORS LICENSE WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE 21-11-2 REQUIRES THAT ALL ERSONS DESIRING TO PERFORM CONTRACTING WORK IN THIS THE WEST VIRGINIA CONTRACTORS STATE MUST BE LICENSED. SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS DATE 4/4/12 SIGNATURE 304-757-0395 Theoris ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE 06-0991716 SERVICE SUPERWISOR



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for GSD126450

9

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO A TENTION OF KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION BUILDING FIVE - HIGHWAYS 1900 KANAWHA BOULEVARD, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 25305 304-558-2317

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

DATE PRIN	******	TER	MS OF SAL	E	SHIP	/IA	E.O.B;	FREIGHTTERMS
03/05/	2012					777	DENTING MINE O	1;30PM
BID OPENING DATE:	5 1000000000000000000000000000000000000	04/05/2		**********		208000000000000000000000000000000000000		WW. WW.
LINE	QUA	YTITY	UOP	CAT. NO	ITBM NU	MOEA	UNITIPRICE	AMOUNT
			***************************************		,			
	T.T.CRNG	ING BOX	RD TS	EMPO	WERED TO	ISSUE 1	HE CONTRACTORS	
	LICENS	E. API	LICA	RIONS	FOR A CO	NTRACTOR	S LICENSE MAY B	E
	NADE BY	Y CONTA	CTIN	THE	WEST VIR	GINIA DI	VISION OF LABOR	
	CAPITO	COMPI	EX, I	BUILD:	NG 3, RO	OM 319,	CHARLESTON, WV	1
	25305.		HONE	(304	558-78	90.		
								12
	WEST V	IRGINIA	STAT	E COI	E 21-11-	TT KEQUI	RES ANY	
	PROSPE	E NAWBI	TDDE	C TO .	NCLUDE T	HE CONTR	CACIORS	
:	ILT CEMP1	S MOMBE	K ON	TUETI	C DID.			
	RIDDER	TO CON	PLETE					1
	CONTRA	CTORS N	IAME:		, Carrier C	orporation	**********	
					10/1/00	1250		1
	CONTRA	CTORS I	ICENS	E NO	: Mib	12.50		•
		~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~		DDD !	TTT DE D	מַשִּמִדנזאָם	TO FURNISH A	>
	THE SU	CCESSFU	T BII	DEK I	ATDU DE K	GE DELUI	TO ISSUANCE OF	7
		HASE OF				DE LIKEOL	L 10 EDDOLATOR OF	
	A FORCE	IO HOAN	DEIC/	CHIL				
				AP	LICABLE	LAW		
						8		
	THE WE	ST VIRO	AINI	STAT	CODE, P	URCHASI	G DIVISION RULE	ES
	AND RE	GULATIO	NS, 2	ND T	E INFORM	ATION PR	OVIDED IN	
	THE "R	EQUEST	FOR (PUOTA'	TION" ISS	UED BY	HE PURCHASING	
			THE SC	PLE A	THORITY	GOVERNTI	G THIS	**
	PROCUR	EMENT.						
	Z NIV · TNI	FORMATT	ON DI	OVID	ED IN SPE	CTETCAT	ON MANUALS, OR	
	TO VINE	HER SOI	RCE.	VERB	L OR WRI	TTEN. WI	ICH CONTRADICTS	5
	OR ALT	ERS THE	INFO	RMAT	ON PROVI	DED FROM	THE SOURCES AS	3
	DESCRI	BED IN	THE A	BOVE	PARAGRAP	H IS VO	D AND OF NO	
	EFFECT			1000 1000				
	BANKRU	PTCY:	IN T	E EV	ENT THE V	ENDOR/CO	NTRACTOR FILES	
	HOR BA	NKRUPTO	Y PRO	PTECT	TON, THE	STATE MA	Y DEEM THE	
BIONATURE				oces Hi	VCHOE DIVE FOR	TELEPHONE	DA	TE .
	gine					304-75	7-0395	4/4/12
TITLE SETULLE S	Supervice	00	EIN Ob ~ I	09917	16			GES TO BE NOTED ABOVE
W	HEN RES	PONDING	TO RFC	, INSEF	RT NAME AND	ADDRESS	IN SPACE ABOVE LAB	ELED 'VENDOR'



SIGNATURE

TITLE

RFO COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for MRGNUMBER

GSD126450

*PAGE** 10

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF KRISTA FERRELL

304-558-2596.

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION BUILDING FIVE - HIGHWAYS 1900 KANAWHA BOULEVARD, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 304-558-2317 25305

DATE

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

FREIGHT TERMS SHIP.VIA TERMS OF SALE DATE PRINTED 03/05/2012 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM -04/05/2012 BID OPENING DATE: AMOUNT UNIT PRICE ITEM NUMBER QUANTITY LINE AND TERMINATE BUCH CONTRACT CONTRACT NULL AND VOID WITHOUT FURTHER ORDER. REV. 5/2009 NOTICE A SIGNED BID MUST BE SUBMITTED TO: DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION PURCHASING DIVISION BUILDING 15 2019 WASHINGTON STREET, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 25305-0130 THE BID SHOULD CONTAIN THIS INFORMATION ON THE FACE OF THE ENVELOPE OR THE BID MAY NOT BE CONSIDERED: SEALED BID KRISTA FERRELL-FILE 21 BUYER: GSD126450 REQ. NO.: 04/05/2012 BID OPENING PATE: 1:30 PM BID OPENING TIME: PLEASE PROVIDE A FAX NUMBER IN CASE IT IS NECESSARY TO CONTACT YOU RECARDING YOUR BID: Antonio Ritter - 304 - 757 - 3018

SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS

PLEASE PRINT OR TYPE NAME OF PERSON TO CONTACT

FEIN



TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for REGNUMBER

GSD126450

PAGE 11

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION BUILDING FIVE - HIGHWAYS 1900 KANAWHA BOULEVARD, EAST CHARLESTON, WV

25305 304-558-2317

03/05/20		TER	IMS OF SAI	E	9	HIP VIA		F.O.B.	FREIGHTTERMS
BID OPENING DATE:		4/05/2	2012			BID	OPE	NING TIME 01	:30PM
LINE.	QUAN	TITY	UOP	OAT. NO	ITEN	NUMBER .		UNIT:PRICE	AMOUNT
cc	NCERN 	ING TH	IS QU		-Acode	10 Rime	3 :	,	
**	***	THIS	IS TH	E ENC	OF RFÇ	Q GSD126	450	***** TOTAL:	114,67Ø.øø
				Al .					i)
								•	
SIGNATURE				- Sec ae	verse bide e	ÖR TERMS AND C		DATE	March 30 2012
BY*	In	011 111	1.n -			565 TO 186 TO 186	(304) 131-0393	FIG. C1 30,2012
Manager of Contracts FEIN 06-0991716							ADDRESS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE	

State of West Virginia Department of Administration General Services Division GSD126450 Bldg 5, HVAC Coil Replacement

GSD126450 Attachment A: Bid Form

Bidder's Company Nan	ne;Carrier Corporation						
Bidder's Address:	2 Mission Way						
	Scott Depot, WV 25560						
	CARRIER CORPORATION POBOX#93844						
(if different)	CHICAGO 11_ 60673-3844						
Phone Number:	(304) 757-0395						
Fax Number:	(304) 757-3018						
Email Address:	antonio.ritter@carrier.utc.com						
WV Contractor's Licen	se Number: WVФ1125Ф						

We, the undersigned, having examined the site and being familiar with the local conditions affecting the cost of the work and also being familiar with the general conditions to bidders, drawings, and specifications, hereby propose to furnish all materials, equipment, and labor to complete all work in a workmanlike manner, as described in the Bidding Documents.

TOTAL CONTRACT BID (Total to be written in words and numbers)

One Hundred Fourteen Thousand Six Hundred Seventy and two.

107

State of West Virginia Department of Administration General Services Division GSD126450 Bldg 5, HVAC Coll Replacement

References

Position: Address: Telephone Number:	
Position: Address:	
Position:	

	Agency REQ.P.O#
BID BOND	
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, That we, the undersigned, Confirmed of Two Mission Way Scott Depot, WV 25560 of 15 Mountain View Rd., Warren, NJ 07059 a corporation or with its principal office in the City of Warren, NJ of West Virginia, as Obligee, in the penal sum of Five Percent of Amount Bid well and truly to be made, we jointly and severally bind ourselves, our heirs, admitted to the confirmed ourselves.	ganized and existing under the laws of the State of, as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State. (\$ 5% of Amount Bid) for the payment of which, initistrators, executors, successors and assigns.
The Condition of the above obligation is such that whereas the Principal Department of Administration a certain bid or proposal, attached hereto and mac	de a part hereof, to enter this a contract in whiting to
GSD126450, HVAC Coil Replacement, West Virginia State Office Build	ding # 5,
1900 Kanawha Blvd. East, Charleston, West Virginia 25305	
NOW THEREFORE, (a) If said bid shall be rejected, or (b) If said bid shall be accepted and the Principal shall enter into a conhereto and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance required by the bid or pragreement created by the acceptance of said bid, then this obligation shall be inforce and effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the liability of the Science of the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated. The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that the way impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the Obligee waive notice of any such extension. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety have hereunto set their have caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and these presents to 27th day of March , 2012. Principal Corporate Seal	ull and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full urely for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event, he obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby it hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations.
Surety Corporate Seal	Halina Kazmierczak, Attorney-in-Fact (Name of Surety) Attorney-in-Fact Sandra Diaz Attorney-in-Fact Attorney-in-Fact Sandra Diaz Attorney-in-Fact Attorney-in-Fact Sandra Diaz

IMPORTANT - Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Raised corporate sears must be affixed, a power of attorney must be attached.

SPECIAL POWER OF ATTORNEY

CARRIER CORPORATION, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, on behalf of itself, its subsidiaries and affiliates, (collectively referred to as the "Corporation"), hereby makes, constitutes and appoints Aon Risk Services Northeast, Inc. on behalf of certain of its employees as the Corporation's true and lawful attorneys-in-fact:

Annette Leuschner Valorie Spates Halina Kazmierczak Jessica lannotta Vivian Carti

with full power to execute, seal and deliver on behalf of the Corporation, surety bonds and documents ancillary thereto issued in the course of the Corporation's business, subject to the provisions of the Insurance Brokerage and Service Agreement effective March 1, 2007, among Aon Risk Services, Inc. of Connecticut, Aon Risk Services, Inc. of New York, currently known as AON RISK SERVICES NORTHEAST, INC. and UNITED TECHNOLOGIES CORPORATION, as amended or supplemented from time to time, and to bind the Corporation, thereby as if such writings had been duly executed and acknowledged by officers of the Corporation.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Corporation has caused this Special Power of Attorney to be signed by its duly authorized representative this 18 day of 12010.

CARRIER CORPORATION

Patrick J. Rag

Assistant General Counsel

STATE OF NEW YORK COUNTY OF ONONDAGA

ss: City of Syracuse

On this Asia day of July 2010, before me, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, personally appeared PARTICK J. RAO, who acknowledged himself to be the Assistant General Counsel of CARRIER CORPORATION, the corporation named in the foregoing instrument, and that as such, being authorized so to do, executed the foregoing instrument for the same for the purposes therein contained by signing such document in his capacity as Assistant General Counsel.

Deborah J. Hall, Notary Public



Chubb Surety

POWER OF **ATTORNEY**

Federal Insurance Company Vigilant Insurance Company **Pacific Indemnity Company**

David B. Norris, Jr., Vice President

Attn: Surety Department 15 Mountain View Road Warren, NJ 07059

Notary Public

Know All by These Presents, That FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY, an Indiana corporation, VIGILANT INSURANCE COMPANY, a New York corporation, and PACIFIC INDEMNITY COMPANY, a Wisconsin corporation, do each hereby constitute and appoint Vivian Carti, Debra A. Deming, Sandra Diaz, Evangelina L. Dominick, Cynthia Farrell, Jessica lannotta, Annette Leuschner, Robert P. McDonough, Glenn Pelletiere, Sonia Rogers and Valorie Spates of New York, New

each as their true and lawful Attorney- in- Fact to execute under such designation in their names and to affix their corporate seals to and deliver for and on their behalf as surely thereon or otherwise, bonds and undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof (other than bail bonds) given or executed in the course of business, and any instruments amending or altering the same, and consents to the modification or alteration of any instrument referred to in said bonds or obligations.

In Witness Whereof, said FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY, VIGILANT INSURANCE COMPANY, and PACIFIC INDEMNITY COMPANY have each executed and attested these presents and affixed their corporate seals on this 3rd day of November, 2011.

STATE OF NEW JERSEY

County of Somerset

SS

day of November, 2011 before me, a Notary Public of New Jersey, personally came Kenneth C. Wendel, to me On this known to be Assistant Secretary of FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY, VIGILANT INSURANCE COMPANY, and PACIFIC INDEMNITY COMPANY, the companies which executed the foregoing Power of Attorney, and the said Kenneth C. Wendel, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say that he is Assistant Secretary of FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY, VIGILANT INSURANCE COMPANY, and PACIFIC INDEMNITY COMPANY and knows the corporate seals thereof, that the seals affixed to the foregoing Power of Attorney are such corporate seals and were thereto affixed by authority of the By- Laws of said Companies; and that he signed said Power of Attorney as Assistant Secretary of said Companies by like authority; and that he is acquainted with David B. Norris, Jr., and knows him to be Vice President of said Companies; and that the signature of David B. Norris, Jr., subscribed to said Power of Attorney is in the genuine handwriting of David B. Norris, Jr., and was thereto subscribed by authority of said By-Laws and in deponent's presence.

Notarial Seal



KATHERINE J. ADELAAR NOTARY PUBLIC OF NEW JERSEY No. 2316685 Commission Expires July 16, 2014

CERTIFICATION

Extract from the By- Laws of FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY, VIGILANT INSURANCE COMPANY, and PACIFIC INDEMNITY COMPANY:

"All powers of attorney for and on behalf of the Company may and shall be executed in the name and on behalf of the Company, either by the Chairman or the President or a Vice President or an Assistant Vice President, jointly with the Secretary or an Assistant Secretary, under their respective designations. The signature of such officers may be engraved, printed or lithographed. The signature of each of the following officers: Chairman, President, any Vice President, any Assistant Vice President, any Secretary, any Assistant Secretary and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any power of attorney or to any certificate relating thereto appointing Assistant Secretaries or Attorneys- in- Fact for purposes only of executing and attesting bonds and undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, and any such power of attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signature or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company and any such power so executed and certified by such facsimile signature and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached."

I, Kenneth C. Wendel, Assistant Secretary of FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY, VIGILANT INSURANCE COMPANY, and PACIFIC INDEMNITY COMPANY (the "Companies") do hereby certify that

the foregoing extract of the By- Laws of the Companies is true and correct,

the Companies are duly licensed and authorized to transact surety business in all 50 of the United States of America and the District of Columbia and are authorized by the U.S. Treasury Department; further, Federal and Vigilant are licensed in Puerto Rico and the U.S. Virgin Islands, and Federal is licensed in American Samoa, Guam, and each of the Provinces of Canada except Prince Edward Island; and

the foregoing Power of Attorney is true, correct and in full force and effect.

Given under my hand and seals of said Companies at Warren, NJ this 2 1th day of March







IN THE EVENT YOU WISH TO NOTIFY US OF A CLAIM, VERIFY THE AUTHENTICITY OF THIS BOND OR NOTIFY US OF ANY OTHER MATTER, PLEASE CONTACT US AT ADDRESS LISTED ABOVE, OR BY Telephone (908) 903-3493 Fax (908) 903-3656

e-mail: surety@chubb.com



State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
COUNTY OF fundam, TO-WIT:
I, TIM SNEERINUER, after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:
1. I am an employee of <u>CARRIER CORPORATION</u> ; and, (Company Name)
2. I do hereby attest that CARRIER CORPORATION (Company Name)
maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such policy is in compliance with West Virginia Code §21-1D-5.
The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.
(Company Name)
By: Ores
Title: SERVICE SUPERWISOR
Date: 3/20/12
Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me thisOday ofCoron. 60 13
By Commission expires 09/27/2021
OFFICIAL SEAL Notary Public, State of West Virginia KRISTIN STRAWN 4141 St. Rt. 34 Hurricane, WV 25526 (Notary Public)
THIS AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO COMPLY WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF
THE BID. Rev March 2009



Carrier Corporation Contract Administration Carrier Parkway Building TR 4 Syracuse, New York 13221

March 30,2012

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Divisions
2019 Washington Street, East
Charleston, WV 25311

ATTN: Krista Ferrell

RE: Reguest For Quotation GSD126450

Dear Ms. Ferrell:

We are pleased to enclose one (1) original of the subject Request For Quote duly executed on behalf of Carrier Corporation.

Carrier's bid is based upon the terms and conditions contained in the RFQ and the following modifications to those terms and conditions.

General Terms and Conditions:

Add Paragraph 17 Mutual Limitation of Liability—"Under no circumstances shall the State, the Agency and/or Vendor be held liable for any incidental, special or consequential damages, including loss of revenue, loss of use of equipment or facilities, or economic damages based on strict liability or negligence. Vendor shall be liable for damage to property, other than the equipment provided under this bid, and to persons, to the extent that Vendor's negligent acts or omissions directly contributed to such injury or property damage."

We look forward to satisfying your HVAC requirements as Carrier truly holds the State of West Virginia as a valued customer.

If you have any questions please contact me at (315) 433-4050, fax (860) 998-0339 or e-mail thomas.van.arnam@carrier.utc.com.

Very truly yours,

Thomas W. Van Arnam Manager of Contracts